

SCHEDULE 11

Regulation E19

MODIFICATIONS TO PART E WHERE NO RIGHT TO RETIRING ALLOWANCE ETC.

PART I

1. In regulation E2(1), delete the words “and a lump sum retiring allowance”.
2. In regulation E3—
 - (a) in paragraph (1), for the words “one eightieth” substitute “one sixtieth”; and
 - (b) delete paragraphs (2) to (11).
3. In regulation E11—
 - (a) in paragraph (1)(b), after the word “pension” insert “, other than a pension under regulation E2(2)”; and
 - (b) delete paragraph (11).
4. In regulation E17, delete paragraph (6)(a)(iii) and (v).

PART II

5. In regulation E3, delete paragraphs (4) to (11).
6. In regulation E11, delete paragraph (10).

PART III

7. In regulation E6, for paragraphs (2) to (4) substitute:

“(2) Subject to paragraphs (3) and (5), the annual rate of a widow's long-term pension is the aggregate of—

 - (a) one four hundred and eightieth of her husband's pensionable remuneration multiplied by the length in years of his reckonable service before 1st April 1972, and
 - (b) one one hundred and sixtieth of his pensionable remuneration multiplied by the length in years of his reckonable service after 31st March 1972.

(3) For the purpose of calculating the rate of the pension under paragraph (2), no account shall be taken of reckonable service before attaining the age of 60 years beyond a total of 40 years, and any reckonable service which is accordingly to be left out of account shall be taken from the beginning of the husband's reckonable service.”.
8. In regulation E5—
 - (a) in paragraph (1), delete sub-paragraph (b) and the words “and then a children's long-term pension”;
 - (b) delete paragraph (2); and
 - (c) in paragraph (4), delete the words “or (b) or paragraph (2)”.
9. In regulation E11—
 - (a) in paragraph (1)(b), delete the words “in relation to which this paragraph applies”;
 - (b) delete paragraph (2);

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

- (c) in paragraph (4)(b) and (5)(a), for the words “and paragraph (2)(b) apply” substitute “applies”;
- (d) in paragraph (5)(b), for the words “and paragraph (2)(a) apply” substitute “applies”;
- (e) in paragraph (5), for the words from "the greater of' to the end of the paragraph substitute “the greater of $(B \times C) - E$ and

$$\frac{C}{F} \times (A - E)$$

;

- (f) delete paragraphs (6) and (7);
- (g) in paragraph (12), delete the words “Subject to paragraph (13),”; and
- (h) delete paragraph (13).